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WILLIAM PATTERSON 
 
William Patterson was one of the twins born on June 10th, 1782 near Hillsborough, Orange 
County, North Carolina. He traveled with his family to South Carolina, Kentucky and then onto 
St. Louis County, Missouri arriving in May of 1797. 
 
In 1808 William married Assenath Piggott at her new home in St. Louis County, where she and 
her mother had just moved. 
 
Assenath Piggott was born on January 17, 1791 in the River front Fort established by her father, 
Captain James Piggott. Assenath grew up in Illinois directly across the Mississippi River from 
where the Pattersons lived. Assenath's father, James Piggott, operated a ferry across the 
Mississippi on an exclusive contract. After his death in 1799, the ferry continued to operate and 
was the major link between the two sides of the river. His widow, Frances James Piggott had 
remarried to a Jacob Collard, leased out the ferry business and moved to the Missouri side of the 
river in St. Louis County. 
 
I have enough information on James Piggott and his family to include a section about the 
PIGGOTT FAMILY HISTORY in the addendum of this Patterson history. Carl Baldwin wrote a 
book about Captain James Piggott in 1987 and the man was quite a pioneer. He traveled to the 
wilderness with Lewis and Clark and established a frontier Fort across the Mississippi from St. 
Louis that was truly the last bastion of civilization in those days before 1800. 
 
William and Assenath Patterson lived near Florissant in St. Louis County, Missouri. Florissant 
lies some 15 miles north of the city of St. Louis. He was a farmer all his life. 
 
He served for a brief period in the War of 1812 on the Mississippi River. A copy of the pension 
file is contained in the addendum. He was in Captain David Music’s Militia Company. 
 
William and Assenath remained in St. Louis County for all their lives. 
 
After William Patterson died in 1860, Assenath moved to live with her daughter Lydia Patterson 
Veale also in the area and remained there until she herself died in November of 1878. Both are 
buried in the old Cold Water Cemetery in Florissant, Missouri. 
 
The Old Cold Water Cemetery is a part of the Cold Water Creek Baptist Church located on 
Hall's Ferry Road. I have included a brief history in the Addendum. 
 
William Patterson died on May 25, 1860. Assenath died in 1878 and her stone reads, 'Died 
November 13, 1878 at 87 years 9 months.'  Both tombstones remain today at the Cold Water 
Cemetery. 
 
William and Assenath had a total of 15 children, 9 of which lived beyond infancy. These 
children were all born in St. Louis County, Missouri. 
 
 
 The Children of William Patterson 
 



It has been stated that there were fifteen children and nine survived childhood. I have 
information on thirteen of these children. 
 
 
JOSEPH PATTERSON 
 
Joseph Patterson was born on August 27, 1809. He married Mary (Veale) James, a widow, in 
November 1831. This was her second marriage, his first. They had no children. 
 
Mary died on August 11, 1835 at the still young age of 23 years. Mary Veale James Patterson is 
buried at Cold Water. 
 
Joseph remarried (Sarah) Sally Patterson, his second cousin, on May 14th, 1837. Sallie was a 
daughter of John Patterson III and Jane Jamison. She was born in Florissant on December 19, 
1820. 
 
Again, there were no children in this marriage either. 
 
Joseph died July 29, 1872 and is buried at Cold Water Cemetery. Sally died May 1, 1901 and is 
also buried at Cold Water. 
 
 
KEZIAH PATTERSON 
 
Keziah, named for her grandmother, was born June 28, 1811. 
 
She married Gilbert James in St. Louis County on January 4, 1831. According to his tombstone, 
Gilbert was born February 25, 1803. 
 
Gilbert James died at age forty two in April 1845. Keziah died November 6, 1854 and both are 
buried in Coldwater Cemetery. 
 
Their children were: 
 
     WILLIAM CUMBERLAND JAMES 
 
     JOHN ROBERT JAMES 
 
     SUSAN ASSENATH JAMES 
 
     MARY ELEANOR JAMES born in 1835. 
 
     LEMUEL BISHOP JAMES born in 1837. 
 
     MARTHA ANN JAMES born in 1840. 
 
     JOSEPH PATTERSON JAMES born in 1842. 
 
     SARAH FRANCES JAMES born in 1844. 
 
 



FRANCES PATTERSON 
 
Frances 'Fanny' Patterson was born in 1814. She was one of the children that died young. 
 
 
LEMUEL JAMES PATTERSON 
 
Lemuel James Patterson was born near St. Ferdinand Township in St. Louis County, Missouri on 
June 19, 1816 where he remained until he was 27 years old. During his youth he was a farmer 
and received a `common school' education. 
 
On October 1, 1843 he married Ann Elizabeth Hume in St. Louis, Missouri. The Hume line is 
our link to Royalty. Ann Elizabeth Hume was in the line to the Throne of Scotland although 
many generations and many miles removed. A brief HUME FAMILY HISTORY is contained in 
the addendum. 
 
In 1844, Lemuel and Ann moved to Greene County, Illinois where they resided till their deaths. 
They first located some 2 miles southwest of Wilmington, where he and George Schutz leased 
the Hodge Mill, later known as Schutz Mills, on Hurricane Creek. They added a large steam 
distillery and engaged in an extensive milling and distilling business. They bought thousands of 
bushels of corn at the rate of 10 cents per bushel. 
 
In 1849 he sold his interest to George Schutz and moved to Wilmington which was later renamed 
Patterson, Illinois in his honor. Here he engaged in the mercantile business until 1856, when he 
was elected to the office of Sheriff and moved to Carrollton. 
 
In 1858, at the expiration of his term of office, he moved to his farm near Wilmington. In 1860 
he was appointed Postmaster at Wilmington, a position which he held for 22 years. He held the 
office of Justice of the Peace from 1849 to 1856 and again from 1877 to 1881. 
 
In 1862 he was appointed a government inspector for the District. In 1864 he was elected an 
Associate Justice and served as a member of the County Commissioners Court. 
 
In 1866 he joined with his son-in-law, John Jones, and bought the mercantile firm of L. D. 
Morris. He remained with Jones, Patterson & Company until it was dissolved in 1871. 
 
In 1882, he rented out his farm and moved to Roodhouse and took charge of the Roodhouse 
Grange Store. In Roodhouse, he was an alderman and Council member. 
 
Lemuel James and Ann Elizabeth Patterson celebrated their 50th Anniversary in 1893 and 
remained in Roodhouse until their deaths; his on December 17, 1896 and hers on May 30, 1900.  
Lemuel James and Ann Elizabeth Patterson had 7 children. The first two were born in St. Louis 
County, Missouri and the others in Greene County, Illinois. 
 
     Minerva Eve Patterson 
 
Minerva Eve Patterson, my ancestor, was born in St. Louis County, Missouri on September 5, 
1844. She moved to Wilmington, Illinois when she was three months old. 
 
She married John Jones of Patterson on April 15, 1866 and died in Roodhouse on October 18, 



1933. 
 
John Jones, the second of the name, was the eldest child of Josiah Jones and Elizabeth Adelaide 
Neece. He was born in Wilmington, Greene County, Illinois on December 11, 1839. 
Wilmington's name was later changed to Patterson in honor of his future wife's family. 
 
John Jones was eighty-nine years old at the time of his death in 1928. Minerva Jones continued 
on in excellent health until her death in Roodhouse on October 18, 1933 also at the age of eighty-
nine years. 
 
John and Minerva Patterson Jones raised a fine family of five children, including a state Supreme 
Court Justice and my Grandmother. 
 

MINNIE FLORENCE JONES, my grandmother, was born on February 16, 1867 while the 
family was living in Carrollton. She met my grandfather, Addison Joseph Sharon while she 
was a school teacher in Carrollton. They were married there on June 14, 1893. Add and 
Minnie lived their entire lives in Carrollton, Illinois. Minnie and Add had five children, John 
Jones, Leontine, Lucy May, Joseph and my mother, Almeda Sharon. 

 
      NORMAN LEMUEL JONES was born in Patterson, Illinois on September 19, 1870. He 
 was elected State Representative in 1892 and at only twenty two years of age was the  
 youngest member of the Legislature. He was re-elected in 1894. He was elected State's  
 Attorney for Greene County in 1912 and elected Circuit Judge in 1914 to fill a vacancy.  
 He was re-elected in 1915, 1921 and 1927, each time endorsed by both the Republicans  
 and the Democrats at their conventions. He was appointed by the Supreme Court as an  
 Appellate judge and served for ten years during which he became Presiding Justice. In  
 1924 he was nominated as the Democratic Candidate for Governor of Illinois. He polled  
 the largest vote ever cast for any Democratic candidate. Regretfully it was in a losing  
 cause. In 1931 he was elected to the State Supreme Court in a landslide victory. On June  
 28, 1906 he was married in Carrollton to Almeda DeKalb Pegram. Norman L. Jones died  
 on November 15, 1940. Meda P. Jones died February 16, 1953. 
 
      LUCIE MAE JONES was born in 1872. She married Thomas H. Cobbs of Greene County, 
 Illinois on August 29, 1898 in Roodhouse. They had no children. 
 

CORA M. JONES was born in Roodhouse in 1876 and remained there for her entire life. 
She  married James L. Orr, also of Roodhouse, on January 12, 1907. James Orr worked for 
the Railroad in that city, and then later for the Roodhouse Bank. They spent all their lives in 
Roodhouse. 

 
HOWARD KENNETT JONES was born in Roodhouse in 1878. He remained unmarried 
all his life. Howard worked for the railroad for over forty years. In later life he suffered a 
stroke and was in ill health. He shot himself and was found dead in his room in the Western 
Hotel in Chicago, Illinois in January of 1941.  

 
Please see my other work, THE JONES FAMILY HISTORY, for more information on this family. 
 
     James Lemuel Patterson 
 
James Lemuel Patterson was born in St. Louis County on August 29, 1846. He went to school in 
Illinois and was a teacher there for nine years. 



 
When his father went to Carrollton as Sheriff, James studied law under Judge Hodges when he 
was 18 years old. In 1870 he was admitted to the Bar and established his own Law Firm in 
Roodhouse in 1877. 
 
On March 26, 1868 he married Mary E. Wilmington in a service by his cousin, John Jones, 
Justice. They had two sons. James died in Roodhouse on June 22, 1899 at the age of 53 while 
undergoing an operation to have a tumor removed from his neck. Their children were: 
 
      LEMUEL B. PATTERSON 
 
      HARRY E. PATTERSON who married Edith Griffin. They had two children: 
 
           Mae Patterson 
           Harold Patterson 
 
     Stanton Hume Patterson 
 
Stanton Hume Patterson was born in Greene County in 1848 and was a farmer in that county 
until his death. 
 
On March 11, 1869 he married America Jane Wilkinson at a service presided over by his brother 
in law, justice John Jones. Stanton died in Hillview, Illinois on March 31, 1920. America died 
there September 27, 1917. I have this information on their children: 
 
      HUMBOLDT PATTERSON who married Stella Hitch on May 16, 1901. 
 
      LUCY K. PATTERSON who married James H. Ballard. 
 
      LLOYD H. PATTERSON who married Edith Peebles February 7, 1904. 
 
      FLOYD H. PATTERSON not certain here, he may be the same guy as Lloyd H. 
       above. 
 
     Maria Frances Patterson 
 
Maria Frances (Fannie) Patterson was born in 1850. On November 28, 1871 she married Samuel 
F. M. Hicks, his second marriage. Sam died April 5, 1917 and Fannie died June 28, 1923. They 
had these children: 
 
      IDA HICKS who married Roy McLamarrah. 
 
      LEMUEL HICKS 
 
      LEWIS HICKS 
 
      KEZIAH HICKS who married a Taylor (?) 
 
     Joseph William Patterson 
 



Joseph William Patterson was born in 1852 in Patterson, Illinois and was a farmer. He married 
Ida Margaret (Margie) Groce on March 18, 1887. 
 
Joseph died in Hillview, Illinois on January 17, 1922. They had 4 children: 
 
      VIRGINIA PATTERSON married Clarence W. Ballard on December 26, 1912. 
 
      LETA PATTERSON married Corbett Whiteman. 
 
      FRANCES ELIZABETH PATTERSON married Herman Edwin Teeter of Roodhouse on 
 May 7, 1916. Herman died at age twenty five on August 16, 1918. They only had one child: 
 
           Virginia Pauline Teeter born 1917. 
 
     HUME PATTERSON a doctor. 
 
     George Breckenridge Patterson 
 
George Breckenridge Patterson was born in 1854 and was also a farmer in Greene County. 
 
On March 6, 1879 he married Alice C. Gamble of Carrollton. He died in 1925.  
 
Here is part of a letter to me from Dianne Wells (June 3, 2013): “Your direct Patterson line, via 
Minerva Eve Patterson, is tied to mine, via Lemuel James Patterson - specifically George 
Breckenridge Patterson.  George, the son of Lemuel James and Ann Elizabeth Hume, was 
married to Alice Cora Gamble, which you already know.....this is where my line comes in more 
clearly.  To George Breckenridge and Alice were born (as I know) a son, known to my father as 
uncle "Lasher" Patterson, and a daughter, Ulah Patterson, who was my father's maternal 
grandmother.  Ulah married Hubert John Morrison in 1902 in St. Louis.  To them were born a 
son, George Malcolm, born in 1903 or 1904 in St. Louis city, a daughter Thyra Alice (my 
father's mother), born in 1905 in St. Louis .  There was also a daughter, Marjorie Etta, or 
Marjoretta, who died in infancy.  As a side note:  my dad remembers that as a child, he and his 
cousins always referred to their grandmother Ulah as "Danny" - don't know where that came 
from though! 
  
Ulah Morrison (nee Patterson) was born Sept. 7, 1881 in Roodhouse, Illinois and died on May 
29, 1934 in St. Louis, at the age of 52.  She had cancer of the colon.  This information is found 
on Missouri Digital Heritage, Missouri Death Certificates online. 
  
If you already know or have seen this information before, I do apologize, but I just wanted to be 
sure that you at least knew that there were, in fact, children born to George Breckenridge & 
Alice Cora Patterson!” 
 
     Sallie Augusta Patterson 
 
Sallie Augusta Patterson was born November 16, 1867. She died August 3, 1945 
 
I have no other information on Sallie except she never married and lived in Jacksonville, Illinois.  
 
 



JAMES LEMAN PATTERSON 
 
James `Doc' Patterson was born in 1818 and never married. 
 
He remained in the St. Louis area and died as a young man at the age of twenty on August 26, 
1838. He is buried at the Cold Water Cemetery in Florissant, Missouri. 
 
 
ELEANOR ANN PATTERSON 
 
Eleanor Ann `Nellie' Patterson was born February 9, 1820 in St. Louis County. 
 
She Married Solomon Russell on December 7, 1835. Solomon was born in Virginia in 1811. 
 
They remained in Missouri and moved to High Hill, Montgomery County, Missouri. Solomon 
died there July 22, 1891. Eleanor died there August 28, 1901. They had the following children: 
 
     William Robert Russell 
 
William was born August 19, 1837. He married Mary Jane James on April 1, 1852. She was only 
12 years old at the time, so the marriage record wasn’t actually recorded until June 21, 1858 
when she was a tad older. Another source indicates they were actually married in 1858, which 
seems reasonable as the first child was born in 1859. Also they celebrated their 50th Anniversary 
in 1908. That was according to his obituary. 
 
Mary Jane was a daughter of William James and Evaline Blackburn, according to her death 
certificate. She was born in St. Louis County on August 9, 1840. 
 
William died January 4, 1909, and Mary died of Tuberculosis September 16, 1910, both in St. 
Louis County. They are buried in the Cold Water Cemetery, 
 
Their children were: 
 

WILLIAM HENRY RUSSELL born February 26, 1859 and died April 24, 1906. He 
married Florence R. Hayes. 

 
GEORGE EDWARD RUSSELL born December 11, 1860, and died November 17, 1940 
in Collinsville, Madison County, Illinois. He married Katie Austerhoff May 9, 1891 in St. 
Louis. She was born in Germany in 1868 and died in the early 1900s. George then married 
Eva Marie Haddock. Eva was born in Kentucky May 19, 1871 and died in St. Clair County, 
Illinois August 17, 1937. 
 
JOHN ROBERT RUSSELL born February 1, 1864 and died October 5, 1865. 

 
CHARLES SOLOMON RUSSELL born June 10, 1867 and died February 17, 1947 in 
Ozark, Missouri. He married Emma Birdie Huffman in St. Louis June 13, 1894. 

 
ROBERT LEE RUSSELL born November 14, 1869, and died July 10, 1921 in Koch, 
Missouri. He married Dorothy ‘Dolly’ S. Britt January 6, 1898. He later married a Jane 
someone. 



 
JOSEPH EUGENE RUSSELL born July 19, 1872, and died in St. Louis May 26, 1933. 
He married Mary Jane Layten. 
 
MARY EVELINE RUSSELL born November 28, 1874 and died September 16, 1876. 

 
     Joseph Russell 
 
Joseph was born in 1845. 
 
     Margaret Russell 
 
Margaret was born in 1848. 
 
     Sarah Russell 
 
Sarah was born in 1852. 
 
     Ellen Russell 
 
Ellen was born in 1855. 
 
     John Russell 
 
John was born in 1858. 
 
 
LYDIA ROGERS PATTERSON 
 
Lydia Rogers Patterson was born February 9, 1822. She married Jacob Veale in 1840. 
 
Jacob Veale was born on September 16, 1818 in Cornwall, Wales, England and was a son of 
Richard Veale and Temperance Rowe. They were early settlers in Pike County, Missouri. 
 
They remained in St. Louis County through the 1870 census and then moved to Barton County, 
Missouri in time for the 1880 census. 
 
Jacob Veale died March 9, 1886 in Barton County, Missouri. Lydia died in Barton County in 
1910. Both are buried in the Howell, Missouri Cemetery. 
 
They had 9 children: 
 
     Richard Rowe Veale 
 
Richard was born March 2, 1843 never married and died in 1922 in Iuntha, Barton County, 
Missouri. 
 
     William Patterson Veale 



 
William Veale was born August 29, 1845. He married Ruth Grigg Barnes in December 1875. 
Ruth was born June 13, 1855. She was a daughter of Flanders Calloway Barnes and Oidience 
Grigg. 
 
The family moved to Kansas and William Veale died in Pittsburgh, Crawford County Kansas on 
August 28, 1942. Ruth had died back on November 26, 1903. 
 
Their children were: 
 
      CORA MELCINA VEALE was born in 1876 and died in 1878. 
 
      EDGAR ROGERS VEALE was born December 9, 1877 and died in an electrical accident        
 in Phoenix, Arizona August 30, 1929. He married Edna (Llewellyn) Ellaby July 18, 1920. 
 She was a daughter of Harrison Llewellyn and the widow of Keller Ellaby. She was born  
 December 27, 1879, and died April 3, 1964. They had two children: 
 
           Laurel Ruth Veale born February 17, 1924 and died in infancy January 27, 1926. 
           Harrison Llewellyn Veale born in September 1927 and married Lois Fern Odom. 
 
      LAURA CALLOWAY VEALE was born October 2, 1879 and died December 30, 1883. 
 
      ARTHUR BERRYMAN VEALE was born May 26, 1881 and died March 22, 1935 in 
 Santa Paula, California. He married Emma Hild on June 15, 1913. Emma was born April  
 27, 1890 and died December 9, 1982. They had two children: 
 
           India Ruth Veale born April 17, 1914. She married Kenneth Malcolm Kelley on  
  November 11, 1939. She died February 23, 1981. 
           Carl William Veale born June 21, 1916. He married Mary Louise LeSeur on June 10, 
  1946. He died February 11, 1987. 
 
      NELLIE DOUGLAS VEALE was born November 29, 1882 and died January 5, 1884. 
 

HUGH FORREST VEALE was born December 10, 1883. He never married and was 
killed in France in the First World War on October 4, 1918. 

 
      LUCY TEMPERANCE VEALE was born December 1, 1886 and died August 2, 1919 in 
 Iantha, Missouri. She married John Percy January 10, 1909. Their children were: 
 
           Ruth Veale Percy born in 1903 and married a Blair. 
           Mary Hazel Percy born in 1912. 
           John Charles Percy born in 1917. 
           Betty Fay Percy born in 1918 and unmarried. 
 
      WILLA MAE VEALE was born May 14, 1888. She married John Albert Chester April 18, 
 1917. John died March 2, 1940 and Willa Mae died November 24, 1973. Their children  
 were: 
 
           Elsie Ellen Chester born in 1917 and married to Cecil Horton. 
           John Albert Chester born in 1920 served in WWII. 
          Mary Loretta Chester born 1923 and married Chester Allen Hanna. 
 



FANNIE FERN VEALE was born November 22, 1890 and died June 18, 1930. She 
married John Henry McCrea March 26, 1917. They had two daughters: 

 
Pauline Elizabeth McCrea born January 1918 and married John Lee Burleson and 
moved to Santa Paula, California. 

           Gertrude Patricia McCrea born October 31, 1922 and married Irvane T. Burris and 
  lived in Ventura, California. 
 
      OLLIVER DAY VEALE was born December 22, 1891 and died in infancy July 26, 1892. 
 
      THOMAS FINNEY VEALE was born May 1, 1893 and died from a poison accident on  
 January 27, 1894. 
 
      HOWARD HALEY VEALE was born January 6, 1895 and died unmarried at age 18 on 
  February 6, 1913 in Barton, Missouri. 
 
     Mary Josephine Veale 
 
Mary was born June 29, 1847 and died April 1, 1918. She married Sidney Wilmington on 
February 28, 1867. He was born in 1841 and died in 1905. They died in Patterson, Greene 
County, Illinois. 
 
Their children were: 
 
      BLANCHE WILMINGTON born in 1868 and died in 1894. She married Lee Coats. 
 
      MARY JOSEPHINE WILMINGTON born in 1873. She married Frank Ford. 
 
      HARRY SIDNEY WILMINGTON born in 1875. He maried Sophie Day. 
 
      FANNIE WILMINGTON a twin born in 1877. 
 
      ANNIE WILMINGTON the other twin born in 1877. 
 
      EMMA ELIZABETH WILMINGTON born September 25, 1879. 
 
      RUTH WILMINGTON born in 1882 and died in 1883. 
 
      NELLIE BOYCE WILMINGTON born in 1884 and married to Albert Baldwin. They had 
 one son: 
 
  Rex Wilmington Baldwin born in 1921. 
  
     Ellen Frances Veale 
 
Ellen was born April 1, 1849. She married David Crockett Hatton on April 27, 1881. He was 
born September 6, 1841. 
 
David died April 2, 1921. She died January 28, 1929. Both are buried in Laddonia, Audrain 
County, Missouri. 
 



Their children were: 
 

MARY PATTERSON HATTON born February 4, 1882. She married Herman Grant 
Sipple on April 27, 1905. 

 
DAVID CARR HATTON born January 6, 1884. He married Bess Machin October 20, 
1908. 

 
EMMA VEALE HATTON born July 5, 1886. She married Zeno M. Streeter June 11, 
1911. 

 
      LYDIA ELIZABETH HATTON born June 30, 1888. She married Thomas Carver Brown 
 June 9, 1929. 
 

HOLLAND McTYEIRE HATTON born December 14, 1890. He married Hermie B. 
Gibbs on December 25, 1919. 

 
     Sarah Elizabeth Veale 
 
Sally was born about 1851. She married Llewellyn 'Louis' Hughes April 27, 1878. He was born 
in 1846 and was a son of Joseph F. Hughes and Mary Ferguson Hughes. 
 
Sally died in Oklahoma in May of 1897. 
 
Their children were: 
 
      ROBERT HUGHES born and died in 1879. 
 
      JOHN VIRGIL HUGHES was born March 14, 1881 and died in 1960. He married Phoebe 
       May Callow in 1915. They had one child: 
 
           John Virgil Hughes, Junior 
 

LAURA ELLEN HUGHES was born August 8, 1882. She married Daniel L. Gouch in 
1908. She died in February 1930. Their children were: 

 
           Doyle Gouch 
           Mamie Ellen Gouch 
           Lou Ellen Gouch 
           Marjorie Gouch 
 

MARY ELIZABETH HUGHES was born February 16, 1884. She married Clarence 
Maples in 1905. She died in Compton, California. They had two children: 

 
           Audry Louise Maples 
           Wayne Maples 
 
      LLEWELLYN ROWE HUGHES was born in May 1885 and died in 1932. He married  
 Grace Franklin in 1907. He died in Oclal, Florida. They had these children: 
 
          Roland Hughes 



          Grace Hughes 
          Llewellyn Hughes 3rd 
 
      JACOB FRANKLIN HUGHES was born December 10, 1887 and died in 1940 in Clay  
 County, Missouri. He married Mary Grist. There were no children. 
 
      ANNA BELLE HUGHES was born June 6, 1889 and she died October 15, 1960. She  
 married Charles Van Sandt Duncan on May 19, 1920. They had two sons: 
 
           Charles V. Duncan Junior 
           Donald Dunkan 
 
      LYDIA BERNICE HUGHES was born October 2, 1891 and died March 21, 1975. She  
 married Joseph Duncan 3rd in about 1913. Their children were: 
 
           Joseph Duncan IV 
           Clay R. Duncan 
           Charles Dunkin 
           Norman Dunkin 
           Robert Dunkin 
           James Dunkin 
 
      ROBERT HUGHES died at birth. 
 
     James Albert Veale 
 
James Veale was born March 31, 1853 in St. Louis County. He married Lena Threlkeld on 
March 14, 1886. Lena was born March 30, 1864 and was a daughter of William Mason 
Threlkeld and Emily Rutter. 
 
James died in Barton County, Missouri November 1, 1927, Lena died there January 1, 1928. 
 
Their children were: 
 
      ETHEL ROGERS VEALE was born November 30, 1887. She never married. 
 
      LEOTA CLEONE VEALE was born December 12, 1889 and never married. 
 
      RICHARD KENNETH VEALE was born January 14, 1892 and died in 1918 in France        
 during WWI. 
 
      MALCOM PRICE VEALE was born August 15, 1894 and did not marry. 
 
      LLOYD BENTON VEALE was born July 1, 1897 and died in May 1976. His wife was  
 named Lucy. 
 
      EDWIN LILLARD VEALE was born in November 1900 and remained single. He lived in 
 San Francisco. 
 

GRADY QUENTIN VEALE was born February 9, 1905 and died in a Japanese Prison 
Camp at Bataan in the Philippines in 1942 during the first part of WWII. 



 
      PHYLLIS OLGA VEALE was born in 1908. 
 
     Joseph Piggott Veale 
 
Joseph was born February 6, 1855. He married Emma Hill. 
 
There were no children. He died 1932 in Dudenville, Missouri. 
 
     Laura Veale 
 
She was born February 6, 1857 and died as an infant November 1, 1857. 
      
     Charles Boyce Veale 
 
Charles Veale was born September 25, 1859. He married Rhoda Ann Nowlin on March 22, 
1888. Ann was born April 7, 1869 and she died October 12, 1961. 
 
He died July 13, 1957 and was living in Lamar, Barton County, Missouri. 
 
Their children were: 
 
      INA MAUDE VEALE born in September 1890. She married Walter Joseph Rudisaile  
 October 23, 1912. 
 

CLAUDE WILLIAM VEALE born February 25, 1892. His wife was Mattie Rudisaile, 
they were married July 25, 1915. He died in Barton County, Missouri. 

 
EARL RAY VEALE born August 15, 1895 and died in Whittier, California June 4, 1949. 
He married Edith Durham. They had one child: 

 
          Edith Mae Veale born January 14, 1926. 
 
      GLENN VEALE born August 20, 1906 and died in Lamar, Burton County, Missouri in  
 November 1973. 
 
     Cora Temperence Veale 
 
Cora was born in February 1862, and died November 2, 1863. 
 
     Annie Laurie Veale 
 
Annie Veale was born March 1, 1865. She married Charles E. Williams on March 29, 1892. 
Charles was born December 25, 1862 and was a son of Ellis Williams and Mary Holman. 
 
They lived in Joplin, Missouri. Charles died March 2, 1931, Annie died April 3, 1956. 
 
Their children were: 
 



      UNA HOLMAN WILLIAMS born January 31, 1894 and was a teacher. 
 
      CARL WILLIAMS 
 
      JOY WILLIAMS 
 
      RALPH WILLIAMS born in 1901. 
 
      ROBERT HARDY WILLIAMS 
 
 
ELISHA WARREN PATTERSON 
 
Elisha Warren Patterson was born April 18, 1824. 
 
He married Malissa Fouquet (Fugate) in St. Louis County on April 23, 1846. Malissa was born 
in 1827 and died in 1892. 
 
Elisha died February 12, 1903 in Montgomery County, Missouri and is buried at High Hill, 
Missouri. 
 
They had twelve children: 
 
     Ibbie Jane Patterson 
 
Ibbie was born June 5, 1847. She married H. E. Scanland. He was a widower and although they 
had no children of their own, Ibbie inherited five stepchildren. Ibbie died in June of 1922. 
 
     Reuben Musick Patterson 
 
Reuben was born September 1, 1848. His middle name refers to his father’s Captain in the War 
of 1812. Captain Musick came along to St. Louis County and that family was quite prominent in 
the area. William served under Captain David Music, Elisha and Sanders served under Captain 
James Music. 
 
Reuben married Dollie Adams. She was a widow. He died in 1937. 
 
They had no children of their own, but Dolly had one son from her first marriage. 
 
     Amanda Virginia Patterson 
 
She was born September 12, 1851. She married Solomon Berry in St. Louis County on 
November 18, 1874. Another source states his name was Clark Berry, probably the same guy. He 
was a doctor. Amanda died in 1939.  
 
Their children were: 
 

MAUDE PAULINE BERRY born November 7, 1875. She married an Ellis. 
 

CLAUDE BERRY born in 1877-1878. He married Ivy Frances Bevier. His children were: 



Robert, Daniel and Ruth Berry who married a Roth. 
        

MABEL MELISSA BERRY born in August 1880 and died in 1959. 
            

WARREN PATTERSON BERRY born in 1882 and died July 13, 1964. 
            

WILLIAM LESTER (DAN) BERRY born in September 1884 and died October 31, 1931. 
 
     David Frazier Patterson 
 
David Patterson was born January 21, 1854. He went to Kansas and married Mary Ellen Carter 
in Meade Center, Kansas in June 1886. He died in the late 1930s. 
 
They had three children: 
 
      EDGAR PATTERSON born July 20, 1887 and died May 2, 1914. 
 
      IBBIE MARTHA PATTERSON born May 6, 1888. She married an Edmundson. They 
       had one child: 
 
          Virgie Edmundson who married a Hickman. 
 
      FRANK PATTERSON born December 8, 1890 and died October 4, 1918. 
 
     Frances Patterson 
 
She was born in 1853 or 1854 and died in infancy. 
 
     Francis Marion Patterson 
 
Frank was born November 8, 1855 and married Minnie L. Crosswhite in 1901. Frank was a 
school teacher, an editor of the Yates Center, Kansas Newspaper and later a Kansas State 
Senator. He died August 15, 1918. 
 
They had two children: 
 
      LEE CROSSWHITE PATTERSON 
 
      FRANCES PATTERSON married a McHugh. 
 
     Martha Ellen Patterson 
 
Martha Patterson was born December 30, 1857. She married James J. Cope in Montgomery 
County, Missouri on September 3, 1884. Jim was a lawyer in Samel, Missouri. 
 
She had three children. Martha died in 1904. 
 
The children were: 
 
      HOPE COPE died in infancy. 



 
      HOWARD COPE lived in Vancouver. 
 
      CLYDE CLIFTON COPE a state senator in Missouri. He then moved to Tulsa, Oklahoma 
 and practiced law. 
 
      VASHTI COPE married a Brunning. 
 
     Risdon Patterson 
 
He was born January 31, 1860 and died that summer on August 18, 1860. 
 
     William Veale Patterson 
 
William was born November 18, 1861. He married Mary Hubbard. Mary was born October 1, 
1877. 
 
They had two children. Mary died during the childbirth of their child, Elisha. She died May 15, 
1901. 
 
The children were: 
 
      GENEVIEVE PATTERSON born December 10, 1899 and died August 20, 1901. 
 
      ELISHA TAYLOR PATTERSON born May 15, 1901 and died in Riverside, California. 
 
Will then married Thusia Wheeler in November 1902. They had two more children. William 
died on March 12, 1936. The next batch of children were: 
 
     WHEELER PATTERSON born July 2, 1904 and died in the 1940s. He lived in Klamath  
 Falls, Oregon. 
 
     ROWENA RICE PATTERSON born in 1906. She was a teacher in Longview, Washington. 
 
     Nettie Viola Patterson 
 
Nettie was born December 25, 1864. She married John Patrick in 1909. She died in Lexington, 
Kentucky in 1930. 
 
Nettie was John's second wife. They had no children of their own, but he had a daughter Jean 
Patrick in his first marriage. She was about the same age as Nettie when they were married. 
 
     Assenath Frances Patterson 
 
Assenath was born September 23, 1868. She married Herman Harvey Sturgeon on November 6, 
1894. Herman was born January 18, 1869 and died July 3, 1946. Assenath died October 15, 
1947. 
 
They had ten children, I don't have the names. 
 



     Estella Araminta Patterson 
 
Stella was born May 30, 1871. She married Dr. Joseph Johnson Taylor and moved to California. 
They had no children. 
 
 
JOHN CLARK PATTERSON 
 
John Clark Patterson was born in 1826. He died the following year in 1827. 
 
 
CYNTHIA FRANCES PATTERSON 
 
Cynthia Frances Patterson was born in 1827 or 1828 and moved to Illinois with other members 
of her family. 
 
She married Hugh L. Henshaw on March 26, 1846 and they had 6 children. 
 
Hugh Henshaw was born in Berkley County, Virginia (now West Virginia) on October 23, 1819. 
 
Hugh died November 25, 1861 when he was kicked in the head by a horse. He left his widow 
with five children under the age of fourteen. 
 
Frannie remained a widow until her death on July 11, 1906.  She is buried in Whitehall, Ill. 
 
The children were: 
 
     William Henshaw 
 
William was born in 1848. I believe he died very young. 
 
     Mary Virginia Henshaw 
 
Mary was born in 1850. She also died as a child. 
 
     Thomas Warren Henshaw 
 
Thomas was born April 19, 1848 and died in 1931. He married Amanda Boren on October 14, 
1880. He was a lawyer in Carrollton, Greene County, Illinois. 
 
     Winona Henshaw 
 
Nona was also born in the mid 1850s. She married J. J. Field and she died in 1877. 
 
     Creighton A. Henshaw 
 
Creighton was born in 1859. He died in 1916. 
 



     Laura Henshaw 
 
Laura was born July 24, 1861. She died in 1878. 
 
 
ASSENATH PIGGOTT PATTERSON 
 
Assenath was born about 1830. 
 
She was another child who died as an infant. She died in 1831. 
 
 
WILLIAM PIGGOTT PATTERSON 
 
William Piggott Patterson was born May 29, 1832. He was known as 'Uncle Pick'. 
 
He moved to Patterson, Illinois and later married Elizabeth Davidson there on November 26, 
1868. 
 
Elizabeth was the daughter of Abraham Davidson and was born in Missouri August 16, 1851. 
Her family moved to Patterson, Illinois in 1852. 
 
William died in Patterson on February 3, 1900 and Elizabeth died in White Hall, Illinois on April 
21, 1922 at the age of 70. William and Elizabeth are buried in Pine Hill Cemetery 
 
They had 11 children; eight were alive at her death according to an obituary. The children were: 
 
     Myra (Bessie) Patterson 
 
She was born in 1869. 
 
     Nellie Patterson 
 
She was born in 1871. She married James A. Coates, marriage license was issued September 14, 
1894. 
 
     Snoda May Patterson 
 
She was born May 19, 1874. She married John Frank Ricks on November 24, 1893. 
 
She died at age fifty three on June 18, 1927. 
 
Their children were: 
 
      LESLIE LEE RICKS 
 
      ORVILLE RAY RICKS 
 
      KENNETH ROSS RICKS 



 
      MILDRED LEONA RICKS 
 
     Olive D. Patterson 
 
She was born in 1877. I do not believe she married. She was single and still living at home in 
1909. 
 
     Assenath Patterson 
 
'Zena' Patterson was born in 1879. She married Norman Nicholson on May 5, 1901. Norman 
died of typhoid fever on October 11, 1907. 
 
Their children were: 
 
      CLAUDE F. NICHOLSON 
 
     HAROLD J. NICHOLSON 
 
     Mary Patterson 
 
She was born in 1880. She married Joseph Frank Batty, a son of William Batty, on September 
26, 1907. 
 
     John Warren Patterson 
 
He was born in 1882. He was a Reverend. He married Daisy M. Smith on January 22, 1904 
(license granted that day). 
 
 
     William E. Patterson 
 
He was born in 1884. I have nothing else on him, I believe he died young. 
 
     Sarah Elizabeth Patterson 
 
She was born in 1887. She married Shered C. Fraley. Shered was married previously to Alma 
May Cunningham. She died after the childbirth of their son Noel Clement Fraley. Alma was a 
cousin of Sarah Elizabeth. 
 
Sarah had a nervous condition and was institutionalized in the Jacksonville State Hospital. She 
gave birth to their son Buel while she was there. She died in 1978 or 1979. 
 
They had these children: 
 

NOEL CLEMENT FRALEY born  . He married Henrietta Dugger and they had these 
children: 

 
RUTH ELIZABETH FRALEY born November 2, 1912 in Roodhouse and died there May 



8, 1996. She married John Bratsch and had no children. 
 
SUSAN ANNABELLE FRALEY born October 29, 1914 and died January 2, 198. She 
married Earl Ashwood and they had: 
 
 Shirley Joanne Ashwood 
 Betty Alene Ashwood 
 Hazel Marie Ashwood 
 Earl Durham Ashwood 
 Robert Homer Ashwood 
 Daisy Elizabeth Ashwood 
 Thomas Vancil Ashwood 
 Linda Sue Ashwood 

 
 BUELL PATRICK FRALEY he lived in Upper Michigan and died in the early 1990s. 
 
     Minnie Leona Patterson 
 
She was born July 4, 1890. She married Irwin Z. Smith on June 23, 1905. 
 
She died at age thirty on September 10, 1920. They had two children: 
 
      HARLAN SMITH 
 
      ELMER LYNN SMITH 
 
     Elmer Patterson 
 
He was born April 19, 1893. When he was sixteen he was run over by a C & A passenger train 
while playing too close to the tracks. He died May 6, 1909. 
 
He was a freshman in high school at the time. 
 
 
MARY PRISCILLA PATTERSON 
 
Mary Priscilla Patterson was born in 1834. She married John Kelley on April 8, 1852. 
 
I have another source that states she died in 1835 at less than a year old. I am not certain which is 
correct. 


